

VILLAGE OF BLOOMINGBURG

13 North Road• Post Office Box 341 Bloomingburg, New York 12721Phone: (845) 733-1400• Fax: (845) 733-1741• e-mail: bloomingburgny@frontiernet.net

Monday 08, 21, 2023 BOARD OF TRUSTEE MEETING <u>MINUTES</u>

PRESENT:

<u>MAYOR: Russell Wood, Jr.</u> <u>VILLAGE TRUSTEE: Samuel Weingarten</u> <u>VILLAGE TRUSTEE: Chaim Friedman</u>

Mayor Russell Wood, Jr. called to order the Village of Bloomingburg Board of Trustees Regular Meeting of August, 2023, at 6:00 pm.

July 10, Minutes Approval

Chaim motion to approve minutes from July 10, 2023, Regular meeting second by Samuel. All in favor-AYE

July 17, Minutes Approval

Chaim motion to approve minutes from July 17, 2023, Special meeting second by Samuel. All in favor-AYE

July 31, Minutes Approval

Mayor Wood motion to approve minutes from July 31, 2023, Special meeting second by Samuel. All in favor-AYE

<u>Bills</u>

Chaim motion to pay bills from July/August second by Mayor. All in favor-AYE

Capital improvement account

Mayor asked for a motion to borrow out \$40,000.00 from the sewer capital improvement fund for the general village budget until the village collects the taxes for the months of June and July 2023 that will be collected next year due to the fiscal year change.

Chaim motion to second by Samuel.

All in favor-AYE

Capital improvement account

Mayor asked for a motion to borrow out \$55,000.00 from the sewer capital improvement fund for the village sewer budget until the village collects the taxes for the months of June and July 2023 that will be collected next year due to the fiscal year change.

Chaim motion to second by Samuel. All in favor-AYE

Mayor Wood asked for a motion to adjourn the meeting. Chaim motion and second by Samuel The meeting was adjourned.